

FILED

MAR 27 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 338274

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

LEE L. MACKESSY,

Appellant,

v.

RICHARD J. ALLINGER,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Brant L. Stevens, WSBA No.: 27249
222 W. Mission Ave., Suite 25
Spokane, Washington 99201
Phone (509) 325-3999
Fax (509) 325-0127
Attorney for Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. **MACKESSY HAS A LEGAL THEORY TO BRING A PARTITION ACTION AND IS ENTITLED TO PARTION AS A MATTER OF LAW BASED ON THE COURT’S FINDING OF FACT THAT THE MILITARY RETIREMENT WAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION.....10**

 B. **THE FINDINGS THAT (1) THE PARTIES’ PREVIOUS LEGAL REPRESENTATION DISCOLSED AND DISCUSSED THE MILITARY RETIREMENT AND (2) THAT ALLINGER WAS STILL BURDENED BY SUBSTANTIAL DEBT TAKEN FROM THE DISSOLUTION IN 1998 SHOULD BE REVERSED AS THEY ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.....19**

 C. **ALLINGER FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN PROVING THE EQUITABLE DEFENSES OF WAIVER, LACHES, AND PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL.....21**

 1. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that Mackessy Waived Her Right to Allinger’s Military Retirement.....21

 2. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That The Equitable Defense of Promissory Estoppel Applied.....26

 3. The Trial Court Erred in Holding Laches Applied.....28

V. ATTORNEY FEES.....31

VI. CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Ambrose v. Moore</u> , 46 Wn. 463 (1907).....	11
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</u> , 109 Wn. App. 347 (2001)...	23
<u>Central Heat, Inc. v. Daily Olympian, Inc.</u> , 74 Wn.2d 357 (1969).....	27
<u>Chase v. Chase</u> , 74 Wn.2d 253 (1968).....	10
<u>Cowan v. Sullivan</u> , 48 Wn.2d 680 (1956).....	11
<u>Daily Herald Co. v. Dept. of Employment Security</u> , 91 Wn.2d 559 (1979).....	22
<u>Franklin Cty. Sheriff's Office v. Sellars</u> , 97 Wn.2d 317 (1982).....	22
<u>Fuller v. Boulevard Excavating, Inc.</u> , 20 Wn. App. 741 (1978).....	22
<u>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Development, Inc.</u> , 143 Wn. App. 345 (Div. I, 2008).....	29
<u>In re Marriage of Sanbom</u> , 55 Wn. App. 124 (Div I, 1989).....	29
<u>Lopez v. Reynoso</u> , 129 Wn. App. 165 (2005).....	25, 26
<u>Lopp v. Peninsula School Dist. No 401</u> , 90 Wn.2d 754 (1978).....	28
<u>Meyer v. Consumers Choice, Inc.</u> , 89 Wn. App. 876 (1998).....	25
<u>Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. County of Spokane</u> , 150 Wn.2d 375 (2003)...	22
<u>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condominium Owners v. Supreme Northwest, Inc.</u> , 168 Wn. App. 56 (Div. I, 2012).....	29
<u>Olsen v. Roberts</u> , 42 Wn.2d 862 (1953).....	11, 12
<u>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</u> , 109 Wn. App. 405 (2001).....	23

<u>Pellino v. Brink’s Inc.</u> , 164 Wn. App. 688 (2011).....	22, 23
<u>Pittman v. Pittman</u> , 64 Wn.2d 735 (1964).....	11, 12
<u>Seals v. Seals</u> , 22 Wn.App. 652, 655 (Div. III, 1979).....	11, 31
<u>Sears v. Rusden</u> , 39 Wn.2d 412 (1951).....	11
<u>Steele v. Lundgren</u> , 85 Wn. App. 845 (1997).....	23
<u>South Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</u> , 146 Wn. App. 639 (Div. II, 2008)....	29
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</u> , 149 Wn.2d 873 (2003).....	10, 22
<u>Tacoma Auto Mall, Inc. v. Nissan North America, Inc.</u> , 169 Wn. App. 111 (Div II, 2012).....	26
<u>Wagers v. Goodwin</u> , 92 Wn. App. 876(1998).....	12
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 95 Wn.2d 94 (1980).....	22
<u>Waldrip v. Olympia Oyster Co.</u> , 40 Wn.2d 469 (1952).....	29
<u>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass’n v. Chelan County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169 (2000).....	19, 21
<u>Yeats v. Yeats’ Estate</u> , 90 Wn.2d 201 (1978).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Casas v. Thompson</u> , 42 Cal3d 131, 141 (California S. Ct., 1986).....	17
<u>Huddleson v. Huddleson</u> , 187 Cal. App.3d 1564, 1568 (1986).....	15, 16, 17, 30
<u>Norton v. Norton</u> , 2006 WL 234748 (2006).....	15, 17, 30
<u>RM Crowe Prop. Servs. Co., L.P. v. Strategic Energy, L.L.C.</u> , 338 S.W. 3d 444, 449-50 (Tex. App., 1994).....	23

Statutes

<u>RCW 26.09.050</u>	14
<u>RCW 26.09.070</u>	14
<u>RCW 26.09.080</u>	14
<u>RCW 26.09.140</u>	31
<u>RAP 14.2</u>	31
<u>RAP 14.3</u>	31

Other Authorities

<u>Calamari & Perillo, <i>Contracts</i>, § 6.1 at 218 (6th ed. 2009)</u>	27
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 2 (1981)</u>	27
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 90 (1981)</u>	27
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 209 (1981)</u>	25
